ORDINANCE #1063

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT AMENDING CHAPTER 78 "POLICE DEPARTMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT AMENDING SECTION TWO "APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Oceanport, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that the following amendments be made to Chapter 78 "Police Department":

NOTE: Additions are underlined and deletions are marked by strike through.

Chapter 78. Police Department

Article I. Establishment

§ 78-2. Appropriate authority.

The <u>Mayor</u> Borough Council or its <u>his/her</u> designee, and the in the absence of the Mayor, the Borough Administrator, and in the absence of the Borough Administrator, the Public Safety Committee Chair (a designated committee thereof or Borough Administrator) is designated as the appropriate authority as provided in the New Jersey statutes. The appropriate authority shall be responsible for the overall performance of the Police Department. The Borough Council shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations for the government governance of the Police Department and for the discipline of its members (N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118).

APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: November 3, 2022

JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: December 15, 2022

JEANNE SMITH Clerk of the Borough of Oceanport

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS _____ DAY OF _____.

JOHN F. COFFEY, II Mayor